

No. 19-1727

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

AMERICAN INSTITUTE FOR INTERNATIONAL STEEL, INC.; SIM-TEX, LP; AND
KURT ORBAN PARTNERS, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES AND KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, Commissioner of U.S. Customs
and Border Protection,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States Court of International Trade

No. 18-cv-00152, Judges Jennifer Choe-Groves, Gary S. Katzmann, and
Claire R. Kelly

BRIEF OF UNITED STATES STEEL CORP. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MATTHEW MCCONKEY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

American Institute for International Steel v. United States

Case No. 19-1727

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. Nothing in <i>Gundy</i> calls the CIT’s decision into question.	6
1. <i>Gundy did not change the order in which issues must be decided in delegation cases.</i>	7
2. <i>Justice Gorsuch’s Gundy dissent does not call into question the constitutionality of Section 232.</i>	10
B. Judicial review for constitutionality and <i>ultra vires</i> actions is available under Section 232, but further review of the President’s exercise of his discretion is unnecessary to establish the constitutionality of Section 232.	16
1. <i>Cato misstates the scope of the CIT’s holding.</i>	17
2. <i>Judicial review of the President’s exercise of his discretion is not constitutionally required in this case.</i>	21
3. <i>Cato’s proposed “attenuated” judicial review is insupportable.</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	9
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	25
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	25
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florsheim Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 787 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	17, 25
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Independent Gasoline Marketers Council, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 492 F. Supp. 614 (D.D.C. 1980)	18, 19
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 361 (1989)	27, 28
<i>Motions Systems Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	14, 22
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. George S. Bush & Co., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940)	13, 14, 22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	26
Statutes	
19 U.S.C. § 232	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(A)	11
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)(ii)	11
19 U.S.C. §1862(c)(2).....	11
19 U.S.C. § 1862(d).....	12
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d).....	10
